
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 22-1223

RALPH TREY JOHNSON; CLAUDIA RUIZ; JACOB WILLEBEEK-LEMAIR;
ALEXA COOKE, STEPHANIE KERKELES; RHESA FOSTER; ESTEBAN
SUAREZ; ZACHARY HARRIS; LAURA HAMILTON; MATTHEW
SCHMIDT; LIAM WALSH; GINA SNYDER; TAMARA SCHOEN,
Individually and on Behalf of All Persons Similarly Situated,

Appellees,

v.

NICHOLAS LABELLA; NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION, also known as the NCAA, and the Following NCAA Division
Member Schools as Representatives of a Defendant Class of All Private and
Semi-Public NCAA Division I Member Schools; DREXEL UNIVERSITY;
LAFAYETTE COLLEGE; VILLANOVA UNIVERSITY; UNIVERSITY
OF PENNSYLVANIA; CORNELL UNIVERSITY; SACRED HEART
UNIVERSITY; FORDHAM UNIVERSITY; UNIVERSITY OF OREGON;
TULANE UNIVERSITY; UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA; PURDUE
UNIVERSITY; DUKE UNIVERSITY; MARIST COLLEGE,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL BY PERMISSION FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
IN CASE NO. 2-19-CV-05230
HONORABLE JOHN R. PADOVA, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN COUNCIL
ON EDUCATION AND TWELVE OTHER EDUCATIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JOHN E. ROBERTS
ADAM L. DEMING
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 526-9600

ALLAN S. BLOOM
PAUL SALVATORE
MARK D. HARRIS
ADAM M. LUPION
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS IS AN EDUCATIONAL ENDEAVOR, NOT A BUSINESS VENTURE.	8
A. Participation in Intercollegiate Athletics Enriches Student- Athletes' Educational Experiences.....	8
B. Division I Student-Athletes Are Students First.....	12
II. GOVERNMENTAL INSTITUTIONS HAVE LONG RECOGNIZED THAT INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS ARE PART OF AN EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM, NOT EMPLOYMENT.	17
A. All Three Branches of Government Recognize that Student- Athletes Are Students, Not Employees.....	17
B. The FLSA Was Never Intended to Cover Student-Athletes or Intercollegiate Athletics.	20
III. THE REVENUES A HANDFUL OF SCHOOLS DERIVE FROM A SMALL NUMBER OF TEAMS DO NOT ALTER THE OVERALL CHARACTER OF INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS.	22
IV. A RULING THAT STUDENT-ATHLETES ARE COVERED BY THE FLSA WOULD HAVE SIGNIFICANT, NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berger v. NCAA</i> , 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016)	17, 19
<i>Coleman v. W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 336 N.W.2d 224 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983).....	18
<i>Dawson v. NCAA</i> , 932 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Hanson v. Kynast</i> , 494 N.E.2d 1091 (Ohio 1986)	26
<i>Kavanagh v. Trustees of Bos. Univ.</i> , 440 Mass. 195 (2003)	24
<i>Rensing v. Ind. St. Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 444 N.E.2d 1170 (Ind. 1983)	18
<i>Shephard v. Loyola Marymount Univ.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 837 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	18
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 314 P.2d 288 (Colo. 1957).....	18
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	20, 21
<i>Townsend v. State of California</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 1530 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	18
<i>Waldrep v. Tex. Emps. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 21 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. App. 2000).....	18, 21
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	20

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501	22
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	20
Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484 (1974).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nick Anderson & Danielle Douglas-Gabriel, <i>Colleges Scramble to Recruit Students as Nationwide Enrollment Plunges</i> , Washington Post, Mar. 31, 2022	29
Peter Chalfin et al., <i>The Value of Intercollegiate Athletics Participation from the Perspective of Employers who Target Athletes</i> , 8 J. Issues in Intercollegiate Athletics (2014).....	10
Peter Cole, <i>The Law that Changed the American Workplace</i> , Time, June 24, 2016	20
Meghan Durham & Saquandra Heath, <i>College Athletes Continue to Graduate at Record Highs</i> , NCAA (Dec. 2, 2021)	13
Robert Kelchen et al., <i>Discussion Paper: The Lingering Fiscal Effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Higher Education</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia (May 2021).....	29, 30
Anne E. Lundquist, <i>The Essential Role of Co-curricular Programs in Student Success, Retention, Persistence, and Graduation</i> , Anthology (2020).....	9, 10
Angel Pérez, <i>The Perverse Consequences of the NCAA Ruling</i> , The Atlantic, July 6, 2021	29
Erianne Allen Weight et al., <i>Holistic Education through Athletics: Health and Health-Literacy of Intercollegiate Athletes and Active Undergraduate Students</i> , 1 J. Higher Ed. Athletics & Innovation (2016).....	10, 11

Rebecca L. Zeidel, <i>Forecasting Disruption, Forfeiting Speech: Restrictions on Student Speech in Extracurricular Activities</i> , 53 B.C. L. Rev. 303 (2012).....	9
Bucknell Univ., <i>Celebrating the Bison Scholar-Athlete</i> (July 19, 2013)	15
Business of College Sports, <i>Tracker: College Sports Programs Cut during COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (June 22, 2021)	27
Cornell Univ., <i>Eighteen Student-Athletes Earn Academic All-Ivy Honors</i> (Aug. 6, 2021)	15
Drexel Univ., <i>276 Dragons Named to 2021 Fall Commissioner's Academic Honor Roll</i> (Feb. 4, 2022).....	15
Duquesne Univ., <i>254 Dukes Earn a Spot on the A-10 Commissioner's Honor Roll</i> (June 28, 2021)	15
Fairleigh Dickinson Univ., <i>MAC Announces Academic Honor Roll for Fall 2021 Semester</i> (Jan. 28, 2022)	15
Fordham Univ. Athletics, <i>Mission Statement</i> (2022).....	16, 17
Gallup, <i>A Study of NCAA Student-Athletes: Undergraduate Experiences and Post-College Outcomes</i> (2020)	11
Lafayette Coll., <i>Field Hockey Earns NFHCA 2021 Division 1 National Academic Team Award</i> (Feb. 21, 2022)	15
Middle States Commission on Higher Education, <i>Middle States Guidelines: Athletic Programs</i>	14, 15
Nat'l Coll. Athletic Ass'n, <i>NCAA Recruiting Facts</i> (Aug. 2020).....	12
NCAA Constitution, <i>Preamble</i> (Dec. 14, 2021)	12, 13
NCAA Research, <i>NCAA Member Schools</i> (2022)	22
New Eng. Ass'n of Schools & Colleges, <i>Commission on Institutions of Higher Education, Standards for Accreditation</i> (Jan. 1, 2021).....	14
Sacred Heart Univ., <i>Pioneers Score MAAC Academic Honors</i> (July 29, 2021)	15

Seton Hall Univ., <i>SHU Athletics a Leader in Academic Progress Rate</i> (May 10, 2017).....	15
Trends in Division I Athletics Finances, NCAA Research (Nov. 2021).....	22, 23
Trends in Division II Athletics Finances, NCAA Research (Nov. 2021)	23
Trends in Division III Athletics Finances, NCAA Research (Nov. 2021)	23
United States Dep't of Labor Wage and Hour Division, Field <i>Operations Handbook</i>	18, 19
Univ. of Pennsylvania Athletics, <i>Welcome to the Pottruck Center for Student-Athlete Success!</i> (Dec. 1, 2021).....	16
Villanova Univ., <i>Academic Support for Athletics</i> (2022).....	16
Villanova Univ., <i>Villanova Student-Athletes Earn 378 Selections on Big East All-Academic Team</i> (July 20, 2021).....	15
WASC Senior College and University Commission, <i>Collegiate Athletics Policy</i>	14
